

No. 19-351

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL REPUBLIC OF GERMANY, a foreign state,
and STIFTUNG PREUSSISCHER KULTURBESITZ,

Petitioners,

v.

ALAN PHILIPP, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari To The United States
Court of Appeals For The D.C. Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF

DAVID L. HALL
WIGGIN AND DANA LLP
Two Liberty Place
50 S. 16th Street
Suite 2925
Philadelphia, PA 19102
(215) 998-8310

JONATHAN M. FREIMAN
Counsel of Record
TADHG DOOLEY
BENJAMIN M. DANIELS
DAVID R. ROTH
WIGGIN AND DANA LLP
265 Church Street
P.O. Box 1832
New Haven, CT 06508-1832
(203) 498-4400
jfreiman@wiggin.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Argument.....	3
I. The expropriation exception does not cover Respondents’ claims.....	3
A. Respondents’ interpretation is contrary to the text and context of the expropriation exception.....	4
B. No subsequent enactment supports Respondents’ interpretation of the expropriation exception.....	12
C. The Nazis’ undisputed looting of art to persecute Jews is irrelevant to statutory interpretation	16
D. Respondents’ new theory of the international law of takings is waived and erroneous	18
II. International comity warrants dismissal ...	20
A. Comity-based abstention is available in FSIA cases	22
B. Petitioners have not waived abstention.....	24
C. Abstention is appropriate here	25
Conclusion.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abelesz v. Magyar Nemzeti Bank</i> , 692 F.3d 661 (7th Cir. 2012).....	20
<i>Air Wisc. Airlines Corp. v. Hoeper</i> , 571 U.S. 237 (2014)	8
<i>Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela v.</i> <i>Helmerich & Payne International Drilling Co.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1312 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	4, 5, 8, 13, 15
<i>Cassirer v. Kingdom of Spain</i> , 616 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2010).....	20
<i>Dolan v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 546 U.S. 481 (2006)	10
<i>F. Hoffman-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004)	11
<i>FCC v. AT & T Inc.</i> , 562 U.S. 397 (2011)	8
<i>Food Marketing Institute v.</i> <i>Argus Leader Media</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019)	6
<i>Hall v. Hall</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1118 (2018)	5
<i>Malewicz v. City of Amsterdam</i> , 362 F. Supp. 2d 298 (D.D.C. 2005)	12, 14
<i>Maracich v. Spears</i> , 570 U.S. 48 (2013)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Merck & Co., Inc. v. Reynolds</i> , 559 U.S. 633 (2010)	7
<i>Mezerhane v. Republica Bolivariana de Venezuela</i> , 785 F.3d 545 (11th Cir. 2015).....	20
<i>Mujica v. AirScan Inc.</i> , 771 F.3d 580 (9th Cir. 2014).....	22
<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. 64 (1804)	11
<i>New Prime, Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019)	7
<i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> , 136 S. Ct. 390 (2015)	18
<i>Permanent Mission of India to the United Nations v. City of New York</i> , 551 U.S. 193 (2007)	7
<i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 517 U.S. 706 (1996)	23
<i>Republic of Argentina v. Weltover, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992)	7
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004)	14, 16
<i>Republic of Sudan v. Harrison</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1048 (2019)	11
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Community</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010)	6, 7, 10, 11
<i>Ungaro-Benages v. Dresdner Bank AG</i> , 379 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2004).....	22
<i>Von Saher v. Norton Simon Museum of Art at Pasadena</i> , 592 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 2010).....	21, 25
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	24
 STATUTES	
22 U.S.C. § 2459	12
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(3)	3
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(5)	9
28 U.S.C. § 1605(h)(1)	13
28 U.S.C. § 1605(h)(2)(A)	13
28 U.S.C. § 1605A.....	9
28 U.S.C. § 1606	21, 23
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
A. Scalia & B. Garner, <i>Reading Law</i> (2012)	5
Alice Ruzza, <i>Expropriation and Nationalization in Oxford Public International Law</i> (2017).....	8, 19, 20
Convention on the Prevention and Punishment of the Crime of Genocide, Dec. 9, 1948, 78 U.N.T.S. 277	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1487 (1976)	6
H.R. Rep. No. 114-141 (2015)	12
Military Government Law No. 59	15
Restatement (Second) of Foreign Relations Law § 185 (1965)	5
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law § 712 (1987)	4, 19
U.S. Dep't of State, The JUST Act Report: Germany (2020).....	15, 21
U.S. Dep't of State, Press Release No. 296, 20 Dep't St. Bull. 573 (May 3, 1949).....	16
